

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

7 Trade Payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade Payables for Goods		
(i) Total Outstanding dues of Micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,706.40	406.90
(ii) Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro enterprises and small enterprises	170.36	368.91
Total	1,876.76	775.80

7.1 Ageing Analysis of Trade Payables as on March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment					Total
	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) MSME	1,706.40	-	-	-	-	1,706.40
(ii) Others	170.36	-	-	-	-	170.36
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	1,876.76	-	-	-	-	1,876.76

Ageing Analysis of Trade Payables as on March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment					Total
	Not Due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) MSME	272.95	133.94	-	-	-	406.90
(ii) Others	298.66	70.25	-	-	-	368.91
(iii) Disputed dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	571.61	204.19	-	-	-	775.80

8 Other Current Liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Statutory dues payable	3.91	2.86
Employees benefit expenses payable	-	-
-Directors remuneration payable	-	4.04
-Salary and Wages payable	8.52	16.82
Interest Payable on Unsecured Loans	12.01	0.86
Other expenses payable	0.32	1.00
Advances from Customer	1.80	1.50
Audit Fee Payable	26.56	27.09
Total	26.56	27.09

9 Short-Term Provisions

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for Income Tax	524.34	226.63
Provision for Gratuity *	2.36	1.31
Provision for Bonus	24.29	10.08
Provision for Interest under MSMED Act	18.67	-
Total	569.66	238.02

* Refer Note No. 31 Employee Benefit Expense for detailed disclosure.



Shukla

Susan Electricals India Limited
(Formerly known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)
 Regd Office Address: 1703, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001
 CIN: U31908DL2007PLC171215
 Website: <https://seil.net.in> Email id: office@seil.net.in Tel No: 0120-4331296

Note: 4(a) Schedule of Borrowings

Name of Lender	Facility	Purpose	Sanctioned Amount	Rate of Interest	Primary / Collateral	Tenure / Repayment	Moratorium Period	EMI Amount	All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated	
									As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Punjab National Bank	Cash Credit Facility	Working Capital Purpose	31.50	10.00%	Refer Note 2	On demand				
Punjab National Bank	Cash Credit Facility	Working Capital Purpose	3,800.00	10.00%	Refer Note 2	On demand				
Yes Bank	Cash Credit Facility	Working Capital Purpose	700.00	3.25%+ Repo Rate	Refer Note 3	On demand				
Cash Credit Facility-Total									3,225.80	2,793.38
HDFC Bank	Vehicle loans	Business Purpose	83.07	10.26%	Loan against the vehicle	60 Installments		1.78	48.17	63.66
ICICI Bank	Vehicle loans	Business Purpose	6.00	9.35%	Loan against the vehicle	60 Installments		0.13	-	4.66
Vehicle loans-Total									48.17	68.33
Aditya Birla Capital Limited	Business Loan	Business Purpose	85.00	18.00%	NA	36 Installments		3.07	-	38.55
Bajaj Finance Limited	Flexi OD facility	Working Capital Purpose	76.17	16.50%	NA	60 Installments			0.00	34.00
L & T Finance Ltd	Flexi OD facility	Working Capital Purpose	30.00	18.00%	NA	36 Installments			0.00	12.67
Koostu Season Finance India Pvt Ltd	Business Loan	Business Purpose	50.00	16.00%	NA	36 Installments		1.76	19.37	35.90
TATA Capital Financial Services Ltd	Dropline OD	Business Purpose	90.00	16.00%	NA	36 Installments			-	15.00
IDFC Bank Bank	Business Loan	Business Purpose	51.00	16.25%	NA	36 Installments		1.80	19.81	36.66
JM/W Enterprises	Business Loan	Business Purpose	195.00	9.00%	NA	On demand			-	167.59
Mynd Solutions Pvt. Ltd.	Invoice Discounting	Business Purpose	1,550.00	11.50%	NA	On demand			1,336.75	
NSIC Ltd	Invoice Discounting	Business Purpose	500.00	10.25%	NA	On demand			412.28	
Aditya Birla Capital Limited	Invoice Discounting	Business Purpose	100.00	11.50%	NA	On demand			100.23	
Oxyzo Financial Services Limited	Invoice Discounting	Business Purpose	350.00	13.73%	NA	On demand			350.00	
Aditya Birla Capital Limited	Business Loan	Business Purpose	100.00	17.00%	NA	36 Installments		3.57	91.22	
ICICI Bank	Business Loan	Business Purpose	100.00	14.50%	NA	36 Installments		3.45	91.08	
L & T Finance Ltd	Dropline OD	Working Capital Purpose	75.00	16.00%	NA	36 Installments		2.64	-	
Business Loans-Total									2,420.75	340.37
Mahak Jain	From Related Party	Business Purpose		6.00%	NA	On demand			11.33	88.00
Subash Jain	From Related Party	Business Purpose		6.00%	NA	On demand			-	127.29
Vishal Jain	From Directors	Business Purpose		6.00%	NA	On demand			399.08	448.20
Sanjiv Jain	From Related Party	Business Purpose		6.00%	NA	On demand			-	180.50
Loans from Directors / Related Party									410.43	843.99
Grand Total									6,671.70	4,526.86



Signature

Susan Electricals India Limited
(Formerly Known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)
Regd Office Address: 1703, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001
CIN: U31908DL2007PLC171215
Website: <https://seil.net.in> Email id: office@seil.net.in Tel No: 0120-4331296

Note 1:

Primary Security: Extension of Charge on entire current assets of the company.

Collateral Security: Nil

Personal Guarantee of Vishal Jain, Mahak Jain and Sanju Jain

Extend the charge over the existing Primary & Collateral securities including Personal/Corporate Guarantees available in the account.

Extension of EM over the IPs:

1. Plot No. B-4, Khasra No. 658MI, Krishna Vihar Colony, Village-Bharampur Alias, Bhopura, Pargana- Loni, Tehsil & Distt- Ghaziabad (U.P.) in the name of Vishal Jain and Mahek Jain, Area – 167.22 Sq Mtrs.

2. Residential Plot No. D-55A, 1st Floor (without roof rights), Sector 12, Chander Nagar, Ghaziabad in the name of Vishal Jain and Mahek Jain, Area – 134.07 Sq Mtrs.

3. Plot No. B-1, out of Khasra No. 17/10 situated at Mandoli, Shahdara, Delhi in the name of Sanju Jain, Area- 209.036 Sq Mtrs.

Guarantee Coverage from NCGTC

Note- 2

Primary Security:

1st charge on entire current assets (present & future) of the company by way of hypothecation of raw material, stock in progress, finished goods, book debts of supplies and job work and other current assets. DP will be allowed against debtors up to 90 days. (First Charge on Pari Passu basis with Yes Bank for CC Limit of Rs. 4.00 crs)

Collateral Security:

Residential L&B at Plot No. D-55A, 1st Floor (without roof rights), Sector 12, Chander Nagar, Ghaziabad, Area – 134.70 Sq Mtrs

Land & Building at Plot No. B-1, out of Khasra No. 17/10, situated at Mandoli Shahdara, Delhi, Area – 209.03 Sq Mtrs

Land & Building at A0-43, situated in UPSIDC approved area Industrial area known as South Side G.T. Road Industrial Area, Ghaziabad Area – 496.60 Sq Mtrs

Land & Building at Plot No. 18/27, Site-IV, Sahibabad Industrial Area, Ghaziabad, U.P. – 201010, Area – 1924.50 Sq Mtrs

Personal Guarantee of Vishal Jain, Mahak Jain and Sanju Jain

Note- 3

Fixed Deposit:

Lien on FD Owned by Self amounting of Rs.20 lakhs

Lien on FD Owned by Self amounting of Rs.7 lakhs

Lien on FD Owned by Self amounting of Rs.295 lakhs

Personal Guarantee of Vishal Jain, Mahak Jain and Sanju Jain

Property:

Exclusive Charge on property situated at Second Floor, Front Side (with roof rights), Plot No. D-55-A, Block-D, Sector-12, Chander Nagar, Ghaziabad (U.P.), Delhi NCR, Uttar Pradesh – 201011

Current Assets:

First Pari-Passu Charge with Punjab National Bank and Yes Bank Ltd on Book Debts

Additional Security Remarks:

First Pari-Passu Charge on Current Assets, both present and future, with PNB

First Pari-Passu Charge with Punjab National Bank and Yes Bank Ltd on Stock

Additional Security Remarks:

First Pari-Passu Charge on Current Assets, both present and future, with PNB

Note- 4

Mortgage on property located at Plot No. 18/27, Site 4, Sahibabad, Ghaziabad of area measuring 1924.50 Sq. mtr.



Butla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated.

10 Property, Plant and Equipment

Assets	Gross Block as at	Reclassification Adjustments*	Additions during the year	Disposals during the year	Gross Block as at	Accumulated Depreciation as at	Depreciation during the year	Reclassification Adjustment in Accumulated Depreciation	Accumulated Depreciation as at	Net Block as at	Net Block as at
	01-04-2025				31-03-2026						
Land	495.99	-	-	-	495.99	-	-	-	-	495.99	495.99
Buildings	278.13	-	-	-	278.13	26.43	12.15	-	38.58	239.35	251.70
Plant and Machinery	352.14	1.42	410.31	5.17	758.70	148.72	117.26	(2.67)	268.65	490.05	203.42
Office Equipment	34.21	(1.42)	7.66	-	40.44	26.07	5.06	2.67	28.46	11.98	8.14
Furniture & Fixture	2.54	-	0.16	-	2.70	1.82	0.19	-	2.01	0.69	0.72
Computers and Laptops	11.36	-	3.68	-	15.04	8.81	2.10	-	10.91	4.13	2.55
Electrical Equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Vehicles	166.86	-	5.50	-	166.36	110.69	13.25	-	125.93	40.42	50.17
Total	1,335.23	-	427.30	5.17	1,757.36	222.54	152.00	-	474.54	1,282.82	1,012.69

* Certain assets previously classified under Plant and Machinery have been reclassified to Office Equipment following a detailed review of their nature.

Assets	Gross Block as at	Reclassification Adjustments	Additions during the year	Disposals during the year	Gross Block as at	Accumulated Depreciation as at	Depreciation during the year	Disposals during the year	Accumulated Depreciation as at	Net Block as at	Net Block as at
	01.04.2024				31.03.2025						
Land	495.99	-	-	-	495.99	-	-	-	-	495.99	495.99
Buildings	278.13	-	-	-	278.13	13.55	12.89	-	26.43	251.70	264.59
Plant and Machinery	214.66	-	149.71	12.23	352.14	98.23	50.49	-	148.72	203.42	116.43
Office Equipment	27.16	-	7.05	-	34.21	20.94	5.13	-	26.07	8.14	6.22
Furniture & Fixture	2.54	-	-	-	2.54	1.57	0.25	-	1.82	0.72	0.97
Computers and Laptops	8.88	-	1.48	-	11.36	6.24	2.57	-	8.81	2.55	3.64
Electrical Equipment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Vehicles	165.63	-	1.22	6.00	166.86	86.32	24.37	-	110.69	50.17	79.31
Total	1,193.99	-	159.47	18.23	1,335.23	226.84	95.70	-	322.54	1,012.69	967.15



Rubla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

11 Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Opening Balance	21.27	15.37
Add: Previous Years Impact in Opening balance	4.86	
Add/(Less): Assets/(Liabilities) for the year	17.33	5.90
Total	43.46	21.27

12 Long-term loans and advances

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Secured, considered good		
Capital advances*	-	-
Total	-	-

13 Other Non - Current Assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balance in deposits with original maturity of more than 12 months	710.63	402.23
Security Deposits	43.06	16.73
Total	753.68	418.96

14 Inventories

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025
Raw Materials incl. Consumables	2,119.75
Finished Goods	746.55
Total	2,866.30

15 Trade Receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Unsecured & Considered Good	4,630.96	2,505.04
Unsecured & Considered doubtful	-	-
Less: Provision for doubtful	-	-
Total	4,630.96	2,505.04



Rubla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
 All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

16 Cash and Bank Balance

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in hand	35.20	27.22
Balance With Bank (in Current Accounts)	50.17	70.41
Balance in overdraft account	-	-
	85.37	97.63
Other Bank Balance		
Balance in deposit accounts with original maturity of less than 3 months	-	-
Balance in deposit accounts with original maturity of more than 3 months and less than 12 months	-	-
Balance in deposits with original maturity of more than 12 months	710.63	402.23
	710.63	402.23
Less: Amount disclosed under Other Non-Current Assets	710.63	402.23
Less: Amount disclosed under Other Current Assets	-	-
	-	-
Total	85.37	97.63

Note: Of the Total Fixed deposits amounting Rs. 14.90 crore, Fixed deposits amounting Rs. 1.40 crore are against overdraft facility availed from Yes Bank Limited

17 Short-term Loans and Advances

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Prepaid Expenses	6.96	-
Preliminary Expenses - IPO	35.27	-
Prepaid Insurance	6.54	-
Earnest Money Deposits	399.49	117.40
Advance to Suppliers	179.03	6.67
Advance to Employees	1.95	-
Other Receivables	0.64	0.83
Retention Money	341.15	-
Balance with Government authorities		
GST Input	169.84	307.10
Income Tax Refund	0.09	-
TDS Recoverable from NBFCs	1.98	2.41
Advance Tax including Tax Deducted at Source	-	27.57
Total	1,142.92	461.97



Pruthi

Susan Electricals India Limited
(Formerly Known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)
 Regd Office Address: 1703, Nirmal Tower, 26, Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place, New Delhi- 110001
 CIN: U31908DL2007PLC171215
 Website: <https://seil.net.in> Email id: office@seil.net.in Tel No. 0120-4331296

15a Ageing Schedule of Trade Receivable-As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Less than 6 Month*	6 Months-1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	4,548.42	82.54	-	-	-	4,630.96
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	4,548.42	82.54	-	-	-	4,630.96

* Note: Less than 6 months outstanding includes the not due amount

15b Ageing Schedule of Trade Receivable-As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Less than 6 Month*	6 Months-1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables – considered good	2,476.71	28.32	-	-	-	2,505.04
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	2,476.71	28.32	-	-	-	2,505.04

* Note: Less than 6 months outstanding includes the not due amount



Shreeta

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

18 Revenue from operations

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Revenue from operations		
Sales of Products		
Sales of Manufactured Products A	16,082.88	11,109.61
Sales of Traded Products B	10,337.16	1,951.57
Net Sales of Product C=A+B	26,420.04	13,061.18
Sales of Services		
Income from Job Work services D	146.28	257.35
Other Operating Revenue		
Freight Income E	200.20	124.98
Scrap Sales F	169.14	130.47
Total G=C+D+E+F	26,935.66	13,573.97

Note: Revenue from Operations and Other Operating Revenue are exclusive of Goods and Services Tax (GST) and all the domestic sales

Product wise Sale of Products

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Cables		
- Low Tension Cable	7,954.74	7,433.76
- High Tension Cable	380.10	-
Wires and Conductors		
- Winding Aluminium Wire/Strip	4,675.36	3,672.62
- Aluminium Wire/Rod	455.62	
- MVCC	1,918.60	
- Winding Copper Wire/Strip	232.89	-
- Conductor	465.57	3.23
Total Revenue from Manufacturing Products	16,082.88	11,109.61
Cables		
- Low Tension Cable	490.02	147.50
- High Tension Cable	10.17	-
Wires and Conductors		
-Aluminium Rod	7,209.54	7.56
-Winding Aluminium Wire/Strip	996.65	1,779.10
- Aluminium Wire	867.59	-
-Aluminium/ Zinc Ingots	670.34	-
-Others (Raw Material / Packing Goods)	92.84	17.40
Total Revenue from Traded Products	10,337.16	1,951.57
Total Revenue from Products	26,420.04	13,061.18
Total Revenue from Services	146.28	257.35
Total Other Operating Revenue	369.34	255.44
Total Revenue from Operations	26,935.66	13,573.97



Pruthi

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

19 Other Income

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest on IT refund	-	2.10
Interest on FDR	44.32	17.32
Discount Received	14.37	10.94
Profit on Sale of Assets	0.94	-
Misc. Income	1.18	0.62
Liabilities Written back	-	0.05
Total	60.81	31.02

20 Cost of Material Consumed

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Stock of Raw Material	2,119.75	761.70
Purchases made during the year	24,969.15	13,091.69
Inter branch Purchases	(565.66)	(8.46)
Add: Purchases	24,403.50	13,083.24
Less: Closing Stock of Raw Material	3,065.54	2,119.75
Cost of Material Consumed	23,457.71	11,725.19

21 Change in Inventories of Finished Goods

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Opening Stock	746.55	282.68
Closing Stock	2,000.18	746.55
(Increase) / decrease in Inventories	(1,253.63)	(463.87)

22 Employees Benefit Expenses

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Directors Remuneration	29.45	13.80
Salaries Wages & Supervision charges	552.42	450.77
Gratuity expenses	1.48	2.32
Contribution to Provident and Other Funds	5.92	3.01
Total	589.27	469.90

23 Finance Cost

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest expenses		
-Interest on loan	62.18	41.71
-Interest on other*	198.77	63.82
-Interest on cash credit and overdraft	272.95	187.64
Bank and other charges	84.83	45.48
Processing charges	36.03	8.41
Total	654.76	347.07

Note : *Interest on Others includes interest on car loan, MSME creditors, suppliers, Bill discounting, LC discount and Unsecured loans.



Butla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

24 Depreciation of Assets

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	152.00	95.70
Total	152.00	95.70

25 Other Expenses

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Manufacturing Expenses		
Job Work Charges	14.02	2.98
Freight & Cartage Inward Exp.	36.86	21.97
Consumable Stores	92.59	18.92
Loading & Unloading Exp	1.11	6.83
Power & Fuel Expenses	160.32	128.77
Electricity Exp	7.65	13.96
Testing & Certification Fee	18.20	10.57
Repair & Maintenance-Plant & Machinery	24.00	8.14
Selling and Other General Administrative Expenses		
Advertisement & Business Promotion Expenses	45.21	27.78
BIS Fees	10.15	4.76
Commission	43.00	77.07
Discount given	44.68	30.42
Freight Outward	209.85	183.86
Auditors remuneration	1.80	1.50
Insurance expenses	17.62	9.99
Rent Expenses	19.66	10.24
Repair & Maintenance	3.87	3.94
Legal, Professional & Consultancy Expenses	46.65	2.79
Communication expenses	1.72	1.41
Printing and Stationery Expenses	2.95	1.68
Vehicles rent & running expenses	19.72	18.34
Rates and Taxes	28.41	9.81
Tour & Travel Expenses	8.97	27.19
Donation	4.60	0.18
Director Sitting Fees	0.60	-
Office Expenses	1.86	1.24
R.O.C. Charges	10.80	4.50
Software Renewal Expenses	0.91	0.45
Stamp Duty	9.30	1.17
Tender Cost	9.34	6.29
Misc Exp.	12.69	5.81
Expenditure towards Corporate Social Responsibility	25.00	-
Total	934.09	642.56
I. Payment to Auditors		
Audit Fees	1.30	1.00
Tax Audit Fees	0.50	0.50
Other services		
Total	1.80	1.50



Handwritten signature

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

2. CSR Expenditure

In accordance with the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is required to undertake Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities for the reporting period, as it meets the prescribed thresholds under the Act.

Specifically, the Company has satisfied one or more of the following criteria during the relevant financial year:

- A. Net worth of ₹500 crore or more;
- B. Turnover of ₹1,000 crore or more; or
- C. Net profit of ₹5 crore or more.

Accordingly, the provisions relating to Corporate Social Responsibility are applicable to the Company, and it is required to incur CSR expenditure in accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (CSR Policy) Rules, 2014, on or before 31st March 2026

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Gross amount required to be spent by the company during the year*	6.56	-
Amount spent during the year on:		
(i) Construction / acquisition of the assets	-	-
(ii) On purpose other than (i) above	25.00	-
Total Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility	25.00	-

26 Exceptional Item - Prior Period Expenses

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Gratuity	10.44	8.09
Statutory Bonus	-	6.83
Interest on Unsecured Loan	-	8.16
Total	10.44	23.08

27 Tax Expenses

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current Tax	654.96	226.63
Income Tax adjustments for earlier years	-	41.69
Deferred tax charge/ (benefit)	(17.33)	(5.90)
Total	637.63	262.41



Shubra

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

28 Statement of Related Parties & Transactions

The Company has entered into following related party transactions for the periods covered under audit.

Disclosures as required by Para 20 of Accounting Standard-AS 18"Related Parties" of the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006

A.	Name of the key managerial personnel/Entity/Relative of KMPs	Relationship
	Name of the key managerial personnel/Entity/Relative of KMPs	Designation / Status
	Vishal Jain	Chairman and Managing Director
	Sanju Jain	Director (resigned w.e.f 01/11/2025)
	Mahak Jain	Promoter
	Subhash Jain	Relative of Director
	Lalit Sharma	Whole Time Director (w..e.f. 08/11/2025)
	Vinod Kumar Pujari	Whole Time Director (w..e.f. 24/11/2025)
	Manoj Kumar	Non-Executive Director (w..e.f. 01/11/2025)
	Twinkle Gupta	Director (resigned w.e.f. 14/01/2026)
	Ved Prakash	Chief Financial Officer (w..e.f. 01/01/2026)
	Reshma Shukla	Company Secretary (w..e.f. 01/12/2025)
	SMV Enterprises	Promoter Group entity
	SM Traders	Firm no longer in existence i.e. closed
	Magnum Aluminium Private Limited	Promoter Group entity
	Vishal Jain & Sons	Promoter Group entity

B. Transactions with Related Parties:

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
A. Directors remunerations		
a) Vishal Jain	19.50	9.00
b) Sanju Jain	2.90	4.80
c) Vinod Kumar Pujari	4.71	-
d) Lalit Sharma	2.34	-
B. Loan taken during the year-Directors		
a) Vishal Jain	917.82	988.50
b) Sanju Jain	131.50	268.70
C. Loan taken during the year-Related party		
a) Subhash Jain	-	267.75
b) Mahak Jain	413.05	119.50
c) SMV Enterprises	-	580.00
D. Loan repaid during the year-Directors		
a) Vishal Jain	958.38	115.00
b) Sanju Jain	312.00	120.00



Shukla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
E. Loan repaid during the year-Related party		
a) Subhash Jain	127.29	199.41
b) Mahak Jain	489.70	57.24
c) SMV Enterprises	-	580.00
F. Loan converted into Equity-Directors		
a) Vishal Jain	-	612.00
b) Sanju Jain	-	-
G. Loan converted into Equity-Relatives		
a) Subhash Jain	-	-
b) Mahak Jain	-	-
H. Interest Expenses on Loan Taken-Directors		
a) Vishal Jain	30.99	-
b) Sanju Jain	6.59	-
I. Interest Expenses on Loan Taken-Related party		
a) Subhash Jain	3.52	5.78
b) Mahak Jain	13.87	6.94
c) SMV Enterprises	0.16	5.97
J. Rent paid-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	4.91	1.70
b) Mahak Jain	-	1.54
K. Purchases of Goods-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	1,115.42	56.24
L. Sales of Goods-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	255.16	-
M. Sales of Assets-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	6.11	-
N. Purchase of Assets-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	2.67	-
O. Job Work Services Income-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	6.81	-
P. Job Work Charges-Related party		
a) SMV Enterprises	7.70	-



Queela

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
-------------	--	--------------------------------------

Q. Reimbursement of Expenses-Directors

a) Vishal Jain	9.25	-
----------------	------	---

R. Compensation to Key Managerial Personnel

a) Reshma Shukla	4.31	-
b) Ved Prakash	1.93	-

C. Balance outstanding at year/period end

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
-------------	-------------------------	-------------------------

A. Directors remuneration Payable

a) Vishal Jain	-	-
b) Vinod Kumar Pujari	-	-
c) Lalit Sharma	-	-

B. Unsecured borrowings

Directors

a) Vishal Jain	399.08	448.20
b) Sanju Jain	-	180.50

Directors Relatives

a) Subhash Jain	-	127.29
b) Mahak Jain	11.35	88.00

C. Interest Payable

Directors

a) Vishal Jain	1.53	-
b) Sanju Jain	-	-

Directors Relatives

a) Subhash Jain	-	5.21
b) Mahak Jain	3.89	6.25
c) SMV Enterprises	-	5.37

D. Trade Receivables

a) SMV Enterprises	-	-
--------------------	---	---

E. Trade Payables

a) SMV Enterprises	-	-
--------------------	---	---

F. Salary Payable-Key Managerial Personnel

a) Reshma Shukla	-	-
b) Ved Prakash	-	-



Reshma

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

- 29 Based on the information available, as identified by the management there are certain vendors who have confirmed that they are

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
(i) the principal amount and the interest due thereon (to be shown separately) remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year;		
a) Principal Amount	1,706.40	406.90
b) Interest Payable Amount	18.67	
(ii) the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year		
(iii) the amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006		
(iv) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year	18.67	
(v) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.		
(v) The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of this Act.		-

30 Earning Per Share	For the period ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Profit for the Year	1,824.64	502.96
Total No. of Equity Shares at the start of the period	50,21,845	29,81,845
Shares issued during the year	1,74,420	20,40,000
Bonus Shares issued	1,03,92,530	1,00,43,690
Total No. of Equity Shares at the end of the period	1,55,88,795	1,50,65,535
Total Weighted No. of Equity Shares	1,52,61,936	98,93,370
Basic Earnings Per Share (Rs.)	11.96	5.08
Diluted Earnings Per Share (Rs.)	11.96	5.08



Signature

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
 All amounts in INR Laacs, unless otherwise stated

31 Employee benefit plans:

1) Defined benefit plan:

The Company offers the following employee benefit schemes to its employees:

Gratuity

The Company operates gratuity plan wherein every employee is entitled to the benefit equivalent to 15 days of total gross salary last drawn for each completed year of service subject to maximum of Rs. 20,00,000 per employee. Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees of the Company on retirement, separation, death or permanent disablement, in terms of the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act. The gratuity plan for the Company is a defined benefit scheme where annual contributions as per actuarial valuation are charged to the statement of Profit and Loss

Principal assumptions used in determining Gratuity

a) Economics assumptions

The principal assumptions are the discount rate & salary growth rate. The discount rate is generally based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date relevant to currency of benefit payments for a term that matches the liabilities. Salary growth rate is company's long term best estimate as to salary increases & takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion, business plan, HR policy and other relevant factors on long term basis as provided in relevant accounting standard. These valuation assumptions are as follows & have been received as input from you.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Discount rate (%)	6.80%	6.69%
Salary Escalation rate (%)	10.00%	0.10
Retirement Age	65 Years	65 Years

b) Demographic assumptions

Attrition rates are the company's best estimate of employee turnover in future determined considering factors such as nature of business & industry, retention policy, demand & supply in employment market, standing of the company, business plan, HR Policy etc as provided in the relevant accounting standard. Attrition rates as given below have been received as input from the company.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
i) Retirement Age (Years)	65 Years	65 Years
ii) Mortality Table	100% of IALM (2012 - 14)	
iii) Withdrawal/Attrition Rate	30%	30%

Actuarial Method

a) Company has used the projected unit credit (PUC) actuarial method to assess the plan's liabilities allowing for retirements, deaths-in-service and withdrawals (Resignations / Terminations).

b) Under the PUC method a projected accrued benefit is calculated at the beginning of the period and again at the end of the period for each benefit that will accrue for all active members of the plan. The projected accrued benefit is based on the plan accrual formula and service as at the beginning and end of the period, but using member's final compensation, projected to the age at which the employee is assumed to leave active service. The plan liability is the actuarial present value of the projected accrued benefits as on the date of valuation.



Shukla

Changes in the present value of benefit obligation

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Present Value of Obligation as at the beginning of the year	10.41	-
Liability Transfer In/(Out)	-	-
Interest Cost	1.72	1.23
Past Service Cost	1.32	-
Current Service Cost	8.93	10.88
Curtailment Cost / (Credit)	-	-
Settlement Cost / (Credit)	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/loss on obligations	(7.50)	(1.70)
Benefit obligation at the end of the year	14.88	10.41

Fair value of plan assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Fair value of Plan Assets at the beginning of period	-	-
Acquisition adjustment	-	-
Actual return on plan assets	-	-
Employer contribution	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Fair value of Plan Assets at the end of period	-	-
Funded status	(14.88)	(10.41)
Excess of actual over estimated return on plan assets	-	-

Actuarial gain/loss on plan assets

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Expected return on plan assets	-	-
Actual return on plan assets	-	-
Actuarial gain/ (loss) on plan assets	-	-
Employer contribution	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-

Actuarial gain / loss recognised

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
a) Actuarial gain /(loss) for the period- obligation	7.50	1.70
b) Actuarial (gain)/loss for the period - plan assets	-	-
c) Total (gain)/loss for the period	(7.50)	(1.70)
c) Actuarial (gain) / loss recognized in the period	(7.50)	(0.00)

The amounts to be recognised in balance sheet and related analysis

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
a) Present value of obligation as at the end of the period	14.88	10.41
b) Fair value of plan assets as at the end of the period	-	-
c) Funded status / Difference	(14.88)	(10.41)
d) Excess of actual over estimated	-	-
e) Unrecognized actuarial (gains)/losses	-	-
f) Net asset/(liability) recognized in balance sheet	(14.88)	(10.41)



Handwritten signature

Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Current Service Cost	8.93	10.88
Past Service Cost	1.32	-
Interest Cost	1.72	1.23
Actuarial (gain)/loss	(7.50)	(0.00)
Net Cost	4.47	12.11

Reconciliation statement of expense in the statement of profit and loss

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
Present value of obligation as at the end of period	14.88	12.11
Present value of obligation as at the beginning of period	(12.11)	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Actual return on plan assets	-	-
Acquisition adjustment	-	-
Expenses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss	2.77	12.11

Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year as per schedule III to the companies Act, 2013.

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
a) Current liability	2.36	1.31
b) Non-Current liability	12.52	9.10
c) Total PBO at the end of year	14.88	10.41

32 Contingent Liabilities:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at 31 March 2025
A. Capital Commitments		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account	Nil	Nil
Total A	Nil	Nil
B. Contingent Liability in respect of		
a. Income Tax demands	-	104.98
b. GST Demand	8.92	
c. Guarantees given on behalf of the Company	471.57	
Total B	480.48	104.98
Total A+B	480.48	104.98

1(a) Original Demand: The Company received an Income Tax demand notice on **March 22, 2024**, pertaining to the Assessment Year 2021-22 (Tax Period ending **March 31, 2021**). The notice raised a total demand of **₹111.25 Lakhs** (comprising a principal tax amount of **₹78.34 Lakhs** and interest of **₹32.91 Lakhs**).

1(b) Recent Developments: Pursuant to the Company's representations/appeals, the Income Tax Department has been disposed off the aforementioned demand vide letter no. **TBA/NFAC/S/250/2026-27/1089119861(1)** dated **May 21, 2026**.

(2) A contingent liability amounting to Rs. 8.92 lakhs. This liability arises from a demand notice from GST department issued on January 16, 2026



Sheela

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

33 Additional Regulatory Information:

33.01 Title Deeds of Immovable Property not held in the name of the Company

There are no Title Deeds of Immovable Property not held in the name of the Company.

33.02 Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Right-of-Use Assets

During the year, no revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Right-of-Use Assets has been done by the Company.

33.03 Loans or Advances in the nature of Loans to specified persons (promoters, directors, KMPs, related parties) that are:

a. Repayable on Demand or

b. Without specifying any terms or period of repayment

S.No.	Type of Borrower	As at March 31, 2026		As at March 31, 2025	
		Amount of loans or advances in the nature of loan outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans	Amount of loans or advances in the nature of loan outstanding	Percentage to the total Loans and Advances in the nature of loans
1	Promoters	-	-	-	-
2	Directors	-	-	-	-
3	Key Management Personnel	-	-	-	-
4	Related parties	-	-	-	-

There are no Loans or Advances which are granted to specified persons during the previous financial year

33.04 Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP)

No Capital Work in Progress is under process.

33.05 Intangible Assets under Development

No Intangible Assets is under development.

33.06 Details of Benami Properties held

No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami Property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibitions) Act, 1988 and the rules made thereunder.

33.07 Borrowings secured against Current Assets

The quarterly returns or statements of current assets filed by the Company with Banks or Financial Institutions are in agreement with the books of accounts.

33.08 Wilful Defaulter

The Company has not defaulted in repayment of any borrowings from the banks or financial institution.

33.09 Relationship with Struck off Companies

The Company had no transactions with Companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of the Companies Act, 1956 during the year.

33.10 Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies (ROC)

The Company has no charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.

33.11 Compliance with number of layers of Companies

The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Companies Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of layers) Rules, 2017 during the year.

33.12 The following Ratios to be disclosed:

S.No.	Ratios	Numerator	Denominator	9MFY26	2024-25	% Change in ratio#	Reasons for Change
1	Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	1.22	1.08	12.08%	Higher due to increase in sales
2	Debt – Equity Ratio	Total Liabilities (Short Term + Long Term Loans)	Shareholders Fund	1.73	2.51	-30.79%	Due to Increase in Share capital
3	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Earning available for Debt Service (EBT+Depreciation+Interest)	Current Debt Obligations (CFY total Interest and Principal) excluding short term	3.57	3.21	11.32%	Due to increase in Operational Profits
4	Return on Equity Ratio	Net Income (PAT)	Shareholders Fund	64.53%	40.25%	60.33%	Due to increase in Profits
5	Inventory Turnover Ratio	COGS	Average Value of Inventory	5.60	5.76	-2.79%	
6	Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	Net Credit Sales	Average Accounts Receivables	7.55	7.13	5.89%	
7	Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	Net Credit Purchases	Average Accounts Payables	18.40	18.64	-1.26%	
8	Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Total revenue from operations	Average Working Capital***	4.09	3.99	2.68%	
9	Net Profit Ratio	Profit After Tax	Total revenue from operations	6.77%	3.71%	82.82%	Due to increase in Profits
10	Return on Capital Employed	EBIT	Capital Employed*	29.05%	17.07%	70.16%	Due to increase in Operational Profits

* Capital Employed = Tangible Network + Total debt. ** Net Return on Investment = Final Value of Investment - Initial Value of Investment. *** Working Capital = Current Assets - Current Liabilities (Excluding Short Term Borrowings)



Shukla

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements
 All amounts in INR Lacs, unless otherwise stated

33.13 Compliance with approved Schemes of Arrangements

During the year, the Company has no Scheme of Arrangements approved by the Competent Authority to be implemented in the books of accounts.

33.14 Utilisation of Borrowed funds and Share Premium

- a. During the year, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- b. During the year, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

33.15 Security of current assets against borrowings

F.Y 2025-26

Quarter	Name of bank	Particulars of Securities Provided	Amount as per books of account	Amount as reported in the return/ statement	Amount of difference	Reason for material discrepancies
Mar-26	Punjab National Bank	Net Current asset	7,998.64	7,819.93	178.71	Advance from Customers and Advance to Suppliers are adjusted

34 Based on the management evaluation of the events and transactions that have occurred after March 31,2025, the company is not aware of any transaction or events that would required recognition of disclosure in the financial statements.

35 Previous year's/ period's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever applicable.

For S A R B & Associates
 Chartered Accountants
 Firm Regn. No. 017437C

S.R. Varshney
 (Partner)
 Membership No. 076749
 UDIN: 26076749SSG70V4043

Place: New Delhi
 Date : May 25, 2026



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of Susan Electricals India Limited
 (Formerly Known as Susan Electricals India Private Limited)

Vishal Jain
 Chairman & Managing Director
 DIN: 01889925

Ved Pralash
 Chief Financial Officer
 PAN: CCEPP9167K

Place: New Delhi
 Date : May 25, 2026

Vinod Kumar Pujari
 Whole Time Director
 DIN: 11389401

Reshma Shukla
 Company Secretary
 PAN: BLDPS8748G



Shukla